Each contracting party has an optional right to prematurely accelerate the interest rate swap agreement on 25 May 2025, 25
May 2035 or 25 May 2045. The counterparty who accelerates the agreement shall pay the other contracting party the current
negative market value of the agreement.

The agreement, which will enter into force in the significantly distant future, has been interpreted in the financial statements as
non-protective, and the negative market value at the time of the financial statements has been entered in the mandatory provi-
sions.

Interest rate sensitivity of derivative contracts
The following table shows the interest rate sensitivity of interest rate and currency swaps, i.e. how a change in interest rates
impacts the market values of contracts. Sensitivity has been calculated for cases where the interest rate changes from the end
of the year by -0.5, +0.5, +1 or +2 percentage points. The timing of negative cash flows of derivative contracts in the future has
been estimated based on the yield curve at the end of the year.

23

City of Lahti’s derivate contracts, sensitivity analysis

No. Derivat ive contract Not ional
principal
amount

Maturity  date Negat ive cash flows of
the contracts  based on

the y ield curve at
31.1 2.2020

Calculated
market value as
per 3 1.12.2020

-1,0  % -0,5 % 0,5 % 1,0  % 2 ,0 %
1 Interest rate swap 63 000 000 11.12.2024 Until the maturity date -3 560 143 -5 947 233 -4 737 431 -2 419 110 -1 308 543 820 275
2 Interest rate swap 37 000 000 7.4.2040 Until the maturity date -16 385 649 -25 882 370 -20 916 052 -12 252 281 -8 480 578 -1 896 323
4 Interest rate swap 17 000 000 26.8.2022 Until the maturity date 590 141 596 496 593 013 586 118 582 707 575 954
3 Interest rate swap and currency swap 30 000 000 10.6.2021 Until the maturity date -3 120 974 -3 243 656 -3 181 325 -3 057 100 -2 995 204 -2 871 845
5 Interest rate swap right to extend (sold) 40 000 000 26.8.2042 Until the maturity date -23 388 533 -35 470 526 -28 998 833 -17 998 549 -13 357 083 -5 719 958
6 Interest rate swap 20 000 000 25.5.2055 Until the maturity date -10 120 596 -14 131 546 -12 122 718 -8 125 348 -6 137 168 -2 182 944

Total 207 000 000 -55 985 754 -84 078 835 -69 363 347 -43 266 270 -31 695 869 -11 274 840
Difference with the calculated market values -28 093 081 -13 377 593 12 719 484 24 289 884 44 710 914

Impact of interest rate changes on calculated market values of 31.12.2020
Change by percentage points from the level of 31.12.2020

24

CITY OF LAHTI, NOTES TO PERSONNEL 2020 2019
City staff 31.12
   Group administration 280 228
   Education, Culture and Sports service area 2,917 2,957
   Urban Environment service area 190 187
   Total 3,387 3,372

   Balance sheet units
   Premises centre 42 44
   Lahti Symphony Orchestra 69 77
   Lahti City Theatre 97 133
   Total 208 254

Total City 3,595 3,626

Fees charged and settled from the fee of the person in a position of trust
   Häme National Coalition Party 1,164 986
   Social Democrats of Häme 1,236 1,152
   Christian Democrats mun. chapter, Lahti 4,731 4,897
   Centre Party, Päijät-Häme 408 384
   Centre Party mun. chapter, Lahti 5,600 6,950
   National Coalition Party mun. chapter, Lahti 24,891 25,474
   The Finns Party of Lahti 3,954 3,698
   Social Democrats, Lahti 37,972 41,058
   The Green Party, Lahti 8,406 11,007
   The Green Party of Päijät-Häme 360 411
   Left Alliance, Nastola 0 24
   Communist Party of Finland 0 290
   Left Alliance mun. chapter, Lahti 8,756 10,740

Total fees settled for persons in position of trust 97,477 107,071

Auditor fees

KPMG Julkishallinnon Palvelut Oy
Auditing fees 43,593.40 30,851.60
Acquisition audit 1,335.00 1,246.00
Consulting 28,520.00 0.00
Total fees 73,448.40 32,097.60

Total auditing fees 73,448.40 32,097.60

25

NOTES TO THE GROUP FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Notes to the preparation of the Group financial statements

Group structure
All of the subsidiaries and municipal federations in which Lahti
holds control are included in the consolidated financial state-
ments. At the end of 2020, the city Group comprised 36 sub-
sidiaries and 1 foundation, which have been merged with the
municipal Group either directly or via the consolidated finan-
cial statements of the subgroups. The consolidated financial
statements also include 2 municipal federations and 3 munic-
ipal federation Groups of which Lahti is a member. Via the mu-

[…]

Market value in EUR
31.12.2020

Notional principal amount in
EUR 31.12.2019

Market value in
EUR 31.12.2019

Maturity date

27 27,941,180.00 -4,556,402.00 27,941,180.00 -3,832,224.00 10.3.2030

Electricity derivatives

Notional principal amount in
EUR 31.12.2020

Market value in EUR
31.12.2020

Notional principal amount in
EUR 31.12.2019

Market value in
EUR 31.12.2019

25,984,489.55 -3,332,330.15 10.982.061.39 -383.406.84

Interest rate sensitivity of derivative contracts
The following table shows the interest rate sensitivity of the interest rate and currency swaps held by the City Group, i.e. how a
change in interest rates impacts the market values of contracts. Sensitivity has been calculated for cases where the interest rate
changes from the time of the financial statements by -1, -0.5, +0.5, +1 or +2 percentage points. The timing of negative cash
flows of derivative contracts in the future has been estimated based on the yield curve at the end of the year.

45

Interest rate sensitivity of interest rate and currency derivatives of Lahti Group

No. Derivat ive contract Not ional
principal
amount

Maturity  date Negat ive cash flows of
the contracts  based on

the y ield curve at
31.1 2.2020

Calculated
market value as
per 3 1.12.2020

-1,0  % -0,5 % 0,5 % 1,0  % 2 ,0 %
1 Interest rate swap 63 000 000 11.12.2024 Until the maturity date -3 560 143 -5 947 233 -4 737 431 -2 419 110 -1 308 543 820 275

11 Interest rate swap 33 000 000 5.12.2031 Until the maturity date -2 280 590 -4 198 271 -3 220 334 -1 377 471 -509 473 1 126 838
12 Interest rate swap 28 571 429 10.3.2023 Until the maturity date -2 215 853 -2 725 369 -2 470 770 -1 960 618 -1 705 067 -1 193 027
13 Interest rate swap 18 440 000 15.5.2026 Until the maturity date -1 082 660 -1 624 746 -1 350 973 -819 692 -561 952 -61 709
14 Interest rate swap 15 000 000 15.9.2025 Until the maturity date -389 588 -771 863 -580 604 -198 820 -8 303 371 966
16 Interest rate swap 13 559 322 16.12.2030 Until the maturity date -996 411 -1 675 788 -1 335 474 -658 597 -322 031 347 357
15 Interest rate swap 9 375 000 2.10.2023 Until the maturity date -320 841 -464 445 -392 677 -248 938 -176 967 -32 828
29 Interest rate swap 7 924 948 27.3.2028 Until the maturity date -831 954 -1 426 727 -1 121 819 -546 619 -275 484 235 847
28 Interest rate swap 6 439 364 23.10.2027 Until the maturity date -612 294 -995 277 -804 026 -421 443 -230 115 152 609
17 Interest rate swap 4 980 271 31.10.2026 Until the maturity date -400 039 -671 934 -532 925 -269 222 -144 236 92 705
31 Interest rate swap 3 950 513 31.10.2026 Until the maturity date -312 277 -527 807 -417 621 -208 600 -109 533 78 268
18 Interest rate swap 2 675 996 13.10.2026 Until the maturity date -117 261 -224 284 -169 984 -65 970 -16 172 79 206
30 Interest rate swap 2 566 435 30.11.2027 Until the maturity date -165 432 -296 570 -229 590 -102 471 -42 182 72 215
19 Interest rate swap 2 459 722 3.11.2022 Until the maturity date -68 431 -108 676 -88 507 -48 446 -28 553 10 963
20 Interest rate swap 2 404 683 31.10.2026 Until the maturity date -193 711 -325 430 -258 087 -130 337 -69 788 44 997
21 Interest rate swap 88 431 7.11.2022 Until the maturity date -5 967 -7 347 -6 656 -5 282 -4 599 -3 244
9 Interest rate swap 1 720 614 6.2.2029 Until the maturity date -50 760 -185 334 -118 156 16 244 83 464 217 944

10 Interest rate swap 5 666 469 1.12.2026 Until the maturity date -102 515 -397 129 -246 929 37 446 171 956 426 418
2 Interest rate swap 37 000 000 7.4.2040 Until the maturity date -16 385 649 -25 882 370 -20 916 052 -12 252 281 -8 480 578 -1 896 323
7 Interest rate swap 12 875 891 1.4.2029 Until 2026 -25 669 -1 086 298 -543 567 471 291 945 381 1 831 485

32 Interest rate swap 8 244 662 23.10.2027 Until 2026 -52 612 -618 558 -329 833 215 353 472 568 958 030
33 Interest rate swap 6 437 945 1.4.2029 Until 2026 -39 895 -571 357 -299 356 209 291 446 919 891 089
8 Interest rate swap 1 272 007 30.4.2027 Until the maturity date -6 879 -86 214 -45 772 30 880 67 181 135 953

22 Interest rate swap 3 925 500 15.12.2023 Until the maturity date -183 658 -269 639 -225 959 -141 706 -101 094 -22 803
23 Interest rate swap 1 428 882 19.12.2023 Until the maturity date -44 752 -66 282 -55 370 -34 228 -23 991 -4 164
25 Interest rate swap 18 319 000 30.6.2041 Until 2030 -148 847 -2 420 201 -1 225 340 811 073 1 673 263 3 130 577
4 Interest rate swap 17 000 000 26.8.2022 Until the maturity date 590 141 596 496 593 013 586 118 582 707 575 954
3 Interest rate swap and currency swap 30 000 000 10.6.2021 Until the maturity date -3 120 974 -3 243 656 -3 181 325 -3 057 100 -2 995 204 -2 871 845
5 Interest rate swap right to extend (sold) 40 000 000 26.8.2042 Until the maturity date -23 388 533 -35 470 526 -28 998 833 -17 998 549 -13 357 083 -5 719 958

24 Interest rate swap with treshold (sold) 5 108 800 28.12.2026 Until the maturity date -945 071 -1 273 247 -1 104 832 -785 087 -633 505 -346 556
6 Interest rate swap 20 000 000 25.5.2055 Until the maturity date -10 120 596 -14 131 546 -12 122 718 -8 125 348 -6 137 168 -2 182 944

26 Interest rate swap 13 559 323 15.6.2021 Until the maturity date -182 325 -216 364 -199 317 165 390 148 509 114 913
27 Interest rate swap right to extend (sold) 27 941 180 10.3.2030 Until the maturity date -4 556 402 -6 184 784 -5 356 994 -3 278 044 -3 032 980 -1 607 182

Total 464 936 387 -72 318 446 -113 498 776 -92 094 815 -52 610 892 -35 682 652 -4 226 975
Difference with the calculated market values -41 180 329 -19 776 369 19 707 555 36 635 794 68 091 472

Impact of interest rate changes on calculated market values of 31.12.2020
Change by percentage points from the level of 31.12.2020

46

FORMULAE FOR KEY FIGURES

FORMULAE FOR KEY FIGURES

Profit and loss statement
Operating income in % of operating expenses
= 100 * Operating income / (Operating expenses – Production for own use)

Annual margin in % of depreciations
= 100 * Annual margin / Depreciations + Write-downs

Annual margin, EUR/resident
= Annual margin / Number of residents

Cash flow statement
INVESTMENTS
Accrued cash flow from operations and investments in EUR
= cash flow from operations and investments – accrued interim result from financial year and accrual from four